
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2925
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2005
PENDING PROPOSALS OF MAHARASHTRA WITH HUDCO
Pingle Shri Devidas Anandrao

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the projects of Maharashtra Government lying pending with Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited for loan/financial assistance;

(b) the estimated cost of these projects;

(c) the details of the cities/towns to be developed through these projects; and

(d) the time by which the pending projects are likely to be sanctioned?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION (
KUMARI SELJA )

(a): HUDCO has received 11 proposals for water supply schemes and 1 proposal under Integrated Low Cost Sanitation Scheme (ILCS) from various Municipal Councils of Maharashtra for loan assistance. Details of the proposals are at Annexure-A.

(b): The estimated cost of these projects is Rs.32365.99 lacs.

(c): The details are at Annexure-A.

(d): The projects will be sanctioned as per HUDCO guidelines and on submission o f pending utilization certificates by Concerned State Govt./local agency.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ NO.2925 FOR 13.12.2005
ANNEXURE-A
URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEMES IN PIPELINE AT HUDCO (REGIONAL OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE)

STATE : MAHARASHTRA                          (AMOUNT : Rs. IN LAKHS)

Sl.    Scheme name and agency                      Project       Loan
cost          amount

1.   AUGMENTATION   OF  WATER    SUPPLY   AT       1406.00        180.00
DHARANGAON M.C.
2.   IMPROVEMENT  OF  WATER SUPPLY AT  KATOL        464.00        185.00
M.C.
3.   AUGMENTATION OF WATER SUPPLY AT DEOLALI       1760.00        436.00
M.C.
4.   AUGMENTATION   OF  WATER    SUPPLY   AT       5962.00        967.00
AMBEJOGAIN M.C.
5.   AUGMENTATION OF WATER SUPPLY AT CHIPLUN        832.00        354.00
M.C.
6.   AUGMENTATION  OF  WATER SUPPLY AT  AUSA        437.00        180.00
M.C.
7   AUGMENTATION  OF WATER SUPPLY AT  PARLI       2697.00       1310.00
M.C.


8.   AUGMENTATION  OF WATER SUPPLY AT  ASHTA        581.00        192.00
M.C.
9.   IMPROVEMENT   OF   WATER    SUPPLY   AT       1500.00       1453.00
CHANDRAPUR M.C.
10.  WATER SUPPLY SCHEME BY LATURE M.C.           12946.00       1777.00
11.  AUGMENTATION   OF  WATER    SUPPLY   AT       3226.00        499.00
SANGMNER M.C.
12.  PROPOSAL UNDER ILCS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF        554.99        194.38
10385  EWS/LIG/MIG  LATRINES   FOR  THE
TOWNS     MAHABELESHWAR,      GANGAPUR,
SHENDURJANA,     SATANA,      KUTTABAD,
AMRAVATI, INDAPUR, DAHANU AND WAI.

TOTAL                                     32365.99       7727.38
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